

Regulation (EU) 2018/956 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 28 June 2018 on the monitoring and reporting of CO₂ emissions from and fuel consumption of new heavy-duty vehicles (Text with EEA relevance)

Article 11

Amendment of the Annexes

1 The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 13 with a view to amending the Annexes for the purpose of:

- a updating or adjusting the data requirements specified in Part A and Part B of Annex I, where this is deemed necessary in order to provide for a thorough analysis in accordance with Article 10;
- b completing the starting years in point 1 of Part B of Annex I;
- c updating or adjusting the ranges set out in Part C of Annex I to take into account changes in heavy-duty vehicle design and ensure that the ranges remain relevant for information and comparability purposes;
- d adjusting the monitoring and reporting procedure set out in Annex II in order to take into account the experience gained from the application of this Regulation.

2 The delegated acts referred to in point (b) of paragraph 1 shall be adopted by 30 July 2025.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2018/956 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 11 heading word substituted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 15\(2\)](#)
- Art. 11(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 15\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 15\(4\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 20](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B footnote g words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(7\)\(b\)\(vi\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. A heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 21\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. A point (a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 21\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. C words substituted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 21\(3\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. A point (d) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. A point (g) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. A point (k) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Table 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Table 2 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Table 2 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Table 2 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(7\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Table 2 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(7\)\(b\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Table 2 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(7\)\(b\)\(v\)](#)
- Art. 2(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(2\)](#)
- Art. 3(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(c) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(3)(4) inserted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 8\(3\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Reg. 8 substituted on (2.12.2020) by [S.I. 2020/1402](#), regs. 1(2), 22)
- Art. 6A inserted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 10](#)
- Art. 6A(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/846](#), reg. 10 by [S.I. 2020/1402 reg. 23\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6A(3) words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/846](#), reg. 10 by [S.I. 2020/1402 reg. 23\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(2)(3) substituted for Art. 7(2) by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 11\(3\)](#)
- Art. 9(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(5\)](#)
- Art. 9(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 13\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(3)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 13\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 9(3)(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 13\(4\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 9(3)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 13\(4\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(3)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 13\(4\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 11(1)(d) omitted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 15\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11A inserted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 16](#)